

No. 22-1008

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CORNER POST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE
FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
Counsel of Record
Kara M. Rollins
Mark S. Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
rich.samp@ncla.legal

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. CORNER POST’S CLAIM DID NOT “ACCRUE” UNTIL 2018, WHEN IT COMMENCED OPERATIONS AND WAS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY REGULATION II FOR THE FIRST TIME	6
II. CORNER POST’S RIGHT TO PETITION THE BOARD IS HOLLOW AND CANNOT SERVE AS AN ALTERNATE PATHWAY TO JUDICIAL REVIEW	8
A. Agencies Often Avoid Review of Petitions Through Delay.	12
B. Review from Denial of a § 553(e) Petition Is Not Equivalent to the Direct Review Corner Post Seeks.	15

	Page
III. THE GOVERNMENT PERSISTENTLY RAISES INSUBSTANTIAL PROCEDURAL DEFENSES TO APA CLAIMS TO PREVENT MERITS-BASED RULINGS ON SUCH CLAIMS	17
A. Final Agency Action	17
B. Committed to Agency Discretion	19
C. Anti-Injunction Act	20
D. Statutory Limitations on Jurisdiction	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	19
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	17
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	5
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. IRS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021)	21
<i>Da Costa v. Immigr. Inv. Program Off.</i> , 80 F.4th 330 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Regents of University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	20
<i>Direct Marketing Assn. v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	21
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	23
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	7
<i>Harper v. Rettig</i> , 46 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)	21, 22
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	8
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15

	Page(s)
<i>In re Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 645 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Li v. Jaddou</i> , No. 22-50756, 2023 WL 3431237 (5th Cir. May 12, 2023)	14
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	19
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015)	6
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	10
<i>Nat'l Customs Brokers & Forwarders Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Nat'l Tank Truck Carriers, Inc. v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , No. 96-1339, 1997 WL 150088 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 27, 1997)	14
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Union v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 145 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019) . . .	15, 16
<i>Public Citizen v. Heckler</i> , 602 F. Supp. 611 (D.D.C. 1985)	14
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43, 64 (1993)	7
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	18
<i>SEC v. Novinger</i> , 40 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Shiny Rock Mining Corp v. United States</i> , 906 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	6

Page(s)

<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center (TRAC) v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) . . .	14
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	18, 19
<i>We the People Found., Inc. v. United States</i> , 485 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	10, 11
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	19, 20
<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991)	4, 7
<i>WWHT, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	16

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend. I	8, 9, 10
Administrative Procedure Act	3, 4, 5, 8, 11, 17, 20, 25
5 U.S.C. § 553(e)	5, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16
5 U.S.C. § 555(b)	13
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	19, 20
5 U.S.C. § 702	7
5 U.S.C. § 704	
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	2, 6, 17, 18
Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	20, 21
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Durbin Amendment, 15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(1), (2)	3

	Page(s)
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	19
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1)	23
28 U.S.C. § 1331	23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).	3, 4, 7, 8, 24
 Miscellaneous:	
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776). . .	9, 10
Kara McKenna Rollins, <i>Have the SEC’s Delay Tactics Made Its Petition for Rulemaking Process Vulnerable to Challenge? A Look at In re Coinbase Inc. and SEC’s Nullification of 5 U.S.C. § 553(e) by Inaction</i> , YALE NOTICE & COMMENT BLOG (May 3, 2023)	13
Norman B. Smith, “ <i>Shall Make No Law Abridging...</i> ”: <i>An Analysis of the Neglected, but Nearly Absolute, Right of Petition</i> , 54 U. CIN. L. REV. 1153 (1986)	9, 10
Julie M. Spanbauer, <i>The First Amendment Right to Petition Government for A Redress of Grievances: Cut from A Different Cloth</i> , 21 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 15 (1993)	9, 10

	Page(s)
Jason A. Schwartz and Richard L. Revesz, <i>Petitions for Rulemaking, Final Report to the Administrative Conference of the United States</i> (Nov. 5, 2014).	11, 12, 13, 14, 16
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6)	3
